# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE.	Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Regions Bank		11/14/2012	CORPORATION: ALABAMA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of Oklahoma, N.A.
Street Address:	9520 N. May Avenue, 2nd Floor
City:	Oklahoma City
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73120
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1734846	MOISTURESHIELD

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8584583005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

8584583000 Phone:

Email: ryane@paulhastings.com Correspondent Name: Ryan M. Enchelmayer Address Line 1: 4747 Executive Dr., 12th FL Address Line 2: c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	79854.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ryan M. Enchelmayer
Signature:	/Ryan M. Enchelmayer/

REEL: 004901 FRAME: 0702

**TRADEMARK** 

900238839

Date:	11/15/2012
Total Attachments: 7 source=Regions IP Assignment#page1.tif source=Regions IP Assignment#page2.tif source=Regions IP Assignment#page3.tif source=Regions IP Assignment#page4.tif source=Regions IP Assignment#page5.tif source=Regions IP Assignment#page6.tif source=Regions IP Assignment#page7.tif	

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Assignment") is made as of November //, 2012 ("Effective Date") by Regions Bank, an Alabama corporation, having an office at Corporate Trust, 7th Floor, 400 West Capitol, Little Rock, AR 72201 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2003 (the "Security Agreement"), Advanced Environmental Recycling Technologies, Inc. a Delaware Corporation, having an address at 801 North Jefferson, Springdale, AR 72764 ("Grantor") granted a security interest in and to the Collateral (as that term is defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and trademarks set forth on Exhibit A, to the Assignor (collectively, the "Assignment Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, with respect to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A, at Reel No. 002994 and Frame No. 0431 and given a recordation date of October 31, 2003, and with respect to the patents set forth on Exhibit A, at Reel No. 014634 and Frame No. 0228 and given a recordation date of October 31, 2003;

WHEREAS, Bank of Oklahoma, N.A. having an office at 9520 N. May Avenue, 2nd Floor, Oklahoma City, OK 73120 ("Assignee") has replaced Assignor as trustee on Grantor's 2003 bond issue and Assignor assigned all of its rights in and to the Assignment Collateral to Assignee pursuant to that transaction.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby confirms that Assignor has irrevocably and unconditionally conveyed and assigned to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Assignment Collateral, including, without limitation, the security interests and liens granted by Grantor to Assignor pursuant to the Security Agreement, to Assignee effective as of the Assignee's replacement of Assignor as trustee on Grantor's 2003 bond issue. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent such prior assignment is deemed ineffective for any reason, Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally grants, assigns and conveys all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assignment Collateral, including, without limitation, the security interests and liens granted by Grantor to Assignor pursuant to the Security Agreement, to Assignee effective as of the Assignee's replacement of Assignor as trustee on Grantor's 2003 bond issue.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Assignment.

LEGAL\_US\_W # 73346616.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Regions Bank has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

**Regions Bank** 

Name: Dehi DeHan

Title: Sr. Vice President

# EXHIBIT A

See Attached.

LEGAL\_US\_W # 73346616.1

### Exhibit "A"

### ADVANCED ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

# U.S. AND FOREIGN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO PREPARED BY LOCKE LIDDELL & SAPP LLP

### OCTOBER 2, 2003

PATENTS - UNITED STATES		
Patent No./	Issue Date/	
Serial No.	Filing Date	
5,084,135	01/28/1992	
07/499,718	03/27/1990	
5,082,605	01/21/1992	
07/530,840	05/30/1990	
5,088,910	02/18/1992	
07/491,061	03/14/1990	
5,096,046	03/17/1992	
07/530,839	05/30/1990	
5,096,406	03/17/1992	
07/531,234	05/31/1990	
5,100,545	03/31/1992	
07/621,613	12/03/1990	
5,213,021	05/25/1993	
07/799,713	11/26/1991	
5,268,074	12/07/1993	
07/672,832	03/21/1991	
5,277,758	01/11/1994	
07/854,231	03/20/1992	
5,285,973	02/15/1994	
07/914,155	07/15/1992	
5,351,895	10/04/1994	
07/912,866	07/13/1992	
5,540,244	07/30/1996	
08/171,509	12/22/1993	
5,759,680	06/02/1998	
08/008,886	01/22/1993	
6,149,012	11/21/2000	
09/193,829	11/17/1998	
6,526,712	03/04/2003	
10/052,850	11/02/2001	

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS – FOREIGN		
Country	Serial No.	Filing Date
Canada	2,107,239	03/20/1992
Mexico	93/5743	09/20/1993

## TRADEMARKS – UNITED STATES REGISTERED/PENDING

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
	<u>Serial No.</u>	Filing Date
MOISTURESHIELD	1,734,846	11/24/1992
	74/259,515	03/26/1992
LIFECYCLE	1,854,189	09/13/1994
	74/320,525	10/05/1992
LIFECYCLE (Logo)	1,875,964	01/24/1995
, ,	74/348,957	01/15/1993
DREAMWORKS	2,556,508	04/02/2002
	75/639,826	02/12/1999
CORNERLOC	76/244,185	04/20/2001

# TRADEMARKS – FOREIGN REGISTERED/PENDING

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
		Serial No.	Filing Date
Canada	DREAMWORKS	1030615	09/29/1999
Mexico	DREAMWORKS	654383	05/19/2000
		395047	10/14/1999
Canada	PROVEN	1030613	09/29/1999
	PERFORMER		
Mexico	PROVEN	654385	05/19/2000
•	PERFORMER	395049	10/14/1999
Mexico	ENGINEERED TO	654384	05/19/2000
	ENDURE	395048	10/14/1999
Canada	ENGINEERED TO	1030614	09/29/1999
	ENDURE		
Canada	CORNERLOC	1116287	09/20/2001
European Community	CORNERLOC	2329688	12/17/2002
•		002329688	08/06/2001
Mexico	CORNERLOC	768816	11/19/2002
		0503129	08/22/2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004901 FRAME: 0710

**RECORDED: 11/15/2012**